TEAM HITTING/RUNNING/PITCHING

RECORD

Batting Average:

Most At-Bats:

Most Hits:

Most Runs Scored:

Most Doubles:

Most Home Runs:

Most Runs Batted In:

Most Bases on Balls:

Most Strikeouts:

Most Stolen Bases:

Best Stolen Base Percentage:

Most Players with 30 or More Hits:
Most Players with 20 or More Hits:
Most Players Driving in 30 or More Runs:
Most Players Driving in 20 or More Runs:
Best Start to a Season:
Consecutive Wins:

Best Record in April:

Best Record in May:

Best Record in June

Most Wins in a Season:

Best Overall Record (percentage):
Best Winning Percentage:

Fewest Errors Committed:

Lowest Team Earned Run Average:
Most Team Shutouts:

Consecutive Shutouts:

Consecutive Scoreless Innings:

Consecutive Games Hitting A Home Run:

Most Games Won by 10-Run Rule:
Highest Per-Game Run Average:

SINGLE GAME

Most Runs:

Most Runs (two teams, one game):
Most Hits:

Most Home Runs:
Biggest Margin of Victory:
Most Runs Scored in Doubleheader:

Fewest Runs Allowed in Doubleheader:

Consecutive Home Runs (one inning):
Most Home Runs (one inning):

TEAM /| YEAR
0.345 (254 of 736) 2019
871 1988
278 1988
263 2021
65 2021
28 2000
203 2021
164 1998
240 2021
101 (106 attempts) 1985
0.967 (29 of 30 attempts) 2000
5 2000
8 2019
5 2021
6 (tie) 1992, 2000
17-0 1990
17 1990
14-0 1990
11-2 1988, 2021
3-1 2021
26 2021
22-3 1990
0.88 1990
30 1981
1.05 1990
9 1990
4 1990
28 1990
7 2000
10 2000
8.75 runs 1990

25 April 19, 2022 against Hamilton (won 25-0).

24 (tie) 1987, against Westview (won 24-1);
1988, against Edon, Ohio (won 24-0)
33 1997, East Noble 18, Eastside 15
24 1998, against Edon, Ohio.
6 (tie) 1984, against Hamilton; 1990, against Hamilton;
and 1992, against Lakeland
24-0 1988, against Edon, Ohio
39 1988, against Edon, Ohio (won 24-0, 15-1)
0 (tie) 1984, against Angola (won 14-0, 8-0);
2000, against Antwerp, Ohio (won 10-0, 11-0)
2021, against Hicksville, Ohio (won 10-0, 10-0)
3 1992, against Lakeland (second inning)
5 1992, against Lakeland (second inning)



Eastside "BLAZERS"

Spring Baseball Records

YEAR COACH WINS LOSSES TIES WIN % CONFERENCE
1970 Steve Grill NOT AVAILABLE
1971 Jack Davis 13 8 0 0.619 N/A
1972 Jack Davis 15 4 0 0.789 N/A
1973 Jack Davis 12 3 0 0.8 N/A
1974 Bill Peden 8 5 0 0.615 N/A
1975 Rex Bolinger 13 12 0 0.52 N/A
1976 Rex Bolinger 10 18 0 0.357 3-5 ACAC
1977 Rex Bolinger 9 19 0 0.321 3-5 ACAC
1978 Rex Bolinger 11 12 0 0.478 4-4 ACAC
1979 Kris Kropf 13 10 0 0.565 3-5 ACAC
1980 Kris Kropf 16 1 0 0.593 3-5 ACAC
1981 Mike Fiedler 17 10 0 0.63 7-1 NECC
1982 Mike Fiedler 17 10 0 0.63 4-4 NECC
1983 Mike Fiedler 13 13 0 0.5 6-3 NECC
1984 Mike Fiedler 14 12 0 0.538 7-2 NECC
1985 Mike Fiedler 18 10 0 0.643 7-2 NECC
1986 Mike Fiedler 22 6 0 0.786 8-1 NECC
1987 Mike Fiedler 20 6 0 0.765 7-2 NECC
1988 Mike Fiedler 18 13 0 0.58 5-5 NECC
1989 Mike Fiedler 18 7 1 0.692 9-0-1 NECC
1990 Mike Fiedler 22 3 0 0.88 11-0 NECC
1991 Mike Fiedler 16 8 0 0.667 9-2 NECC
1992 Mike Fiedler 20 7 0 0.741 9-2 NECC
1993 Mike Fiedler 14 1 0 0.56 8-3 NECC
1994 Mike Fiedler 19 8 1 0.679 8-3 NECC
1995 Todd Helmke 10 19 0 0.345 4-7 NECC
1996 Todd Helmke 8 13 0 0.381 5-5 NECC
1997 Burt Campbell 8 20 0 0.286 3-8 NECC
1998 Brett Allman 13 15 0 0.464 6-5 NECC
1999 Brett Allman 14 13 0 0.519 7-4 NECC
2000 Brett Allman 21 1 0 0.656 8-3 NECC
2001 Brett Allman 12 15 0 0.444 7-4 NECC
2002 Brett Allman 9 19 1 0.321 5-6 NECC
2003 Brennen Kitchen 19 1 0 0.633 6-5 NECC
2004 Brennen Kitchen 13 15 0 0.464 6-5 NECC
2005 Tim Murdock 11 17 0 0.393 6-5 NECC
2006 Tim Murdock 10 20 0 0.333 3-7 NECC
2007 Tim Murdock 14 16 0 0.467 5-5 NECC
2008 Tim Murdock 9 18 0 0.333 2-8 NECC
2009 Jason Pierce 9 20 0 0.321 4-6 NECC
2010 Jason Pierce 10 17 0 0.37 5-5 NECC
2011 Jason Pierce 14 16 0 0.467 5-5 NECC
2012 Jason Pierce 15 13 0 0.536 6-4 NECC
2013 Jason Pierce 10 19 0 0.345 3-7 NECC
2014 Jason Pierce 13 13 0 0.5 5-5 NECC
2015 Jason Pierce 14 10 0 0.583 8-3 NECC
2016 Aaron Willard 15 9 0 0.625 9-2 NECC
2017 Aaron Willard 23 5 0 0.821 8-3 NECC
2018 Aaron Willard 18 9 0 0.667 7-4 NECC
2019 Aaron Willard 22 4 0 0.846 10-1 NECC
2021 Aaron Willard 26 7 0 0.788 10-0 NECC

2022 Aaron Willard 21 8 0 0.724 9-2 NECC



YEAR
1967
1967
1968
1968
1969
1970
1971
1971
1972
1973
1973
1974
1975
1975
1976
1977
1977
1978
1978
1979
1980
*1980
1981
1982
1982
1983
1983
1984
1984
1985
1985
1986
1987
1988
1988
1989
1990
1990
*1990
1991
1991
1992
*1992
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

Post-Season results

OPPONENT
HAMILTON (S)
Auburn (S)
FREMONT (S)
* Garrett (S)
Garrett (S)
Angola (S)
GARRETT (S)
Leo (S)

Leo (S)
ANGOLA (S)
Garrett (S)

Leo (S)
HAMILTON (S)
Angola (S)
Garrett (S)
HAMILTON (S)
DeKalb (S)
HAMILTON (S)
East Noble (S)
DeKalb (S)
HAMILTON (S)
DeKalb (S)
DeKalb (S)
ANGOLA (S)
East Noble (S)
LEO (S)
Angola (S)
HAMILTON (S)
Angola (S)
GARRETT (S)
East Noble (S)
East Noble (S)
East Noble (S)
HAMILTON (S)
Leo (S)

DeKalb (S)
DEKALB (S)
HAMILTON (S)
East Noble (S)
HAMILTON (S)
DeKalb (S)
DEKALB (S)
GARRETT (S)
FW Wayne (Regional)
Hamilton (S)
DeKalb (S)
Angola (S)
Fremont (S)
DeKalb (S)
Leo (S)
Woodlan (S)

P

SCORE

4-2
1-2
52
1-11
1-4
2-11
30
2-4
0-6
5-1
2-7
11-12
30
3-4
2-3
20
2-10
6-5
3-6
2-10
4-3
1-15
0-13
32
2-7
6-4
2-6
30
4-5
4-1
2-6
3-10
6-7
6-5
5-7
4-6
32
6-4
1-11
6-1
6-8
8-6
12-2
1-4
3-4
0-1
0-7
0-1
2-11
1-9
4-5

* SECTIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP CONTESTS

*** SEMI-STATE CHAMPIONSHIP CONTEST (single game)

RESULT YEAR
WON 2000
Lost * 2000
WON 2000
Lost ** 2000
Lost 2001
Lost 2001
WON 2002
Lost 2003
Lost 2004
WON 2005
Lost 2006
Lost 2007
WON * 2007
Lost 2008
Lost 2008
WON 2009
Lost 2010
WON 2011
Lost * 2011
Lost 2011
WON ** 2011
Lost 2012
Lost 2013
WON 2013
Lost 2014
WON 2015
Lost 2015
WON 2016
Lost 2017
WON 2017
Lost * 2017
Lost 2017
Lost 2018
WON 2018
Lost * 2018
Lost 2018
WON 2019
WON *2019
Lost 2021
WON * 2021
Lost 2021
WON ** 2021
WON *** 2021
Lost **xx 2021
Lost 2022
Lost 2022
Lost * 2022
Lost 2022
Lost ** 2022
Lost
Lost

OPPONENT
GARRETT (S)
CENTRAL NOBLE (S)
HERITAGE (Regional)

Boone Grove (Regional)

GARRETT (S)

Central Noble (S)
Prairie Heights (S)
Fairfield (S)

Garrett (S)
Churubusco (S)
Central Noble (S)
GARRETT (S)
Churubusco (S)
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS (S)
Fremont (S)

Central Noble (S)
Churubusco (S)
CHURUBUSCO (S)
GARRETT (S)
CULVER (Regional)
Hanover Central (R)
Churubusco (S)
BLUFFTON (S)
Bishop Luers (S)
South Adams (S)
ADAMS CENTRAL (S)
Bluffton (S)

At Westview (S)

AT WESTVIEW (S)
BREMEN (S)
CENTRAL NOBLE (S)
Hebron (Regional)
CENTRAL NOBLE (S)
PRAIRIE HEIGHTS (S)
AT WESTVIEW (S)

Boone Grove (Regional)

CENTRAL NOBLE (S)
LaVille (S)

ADAMS CENTRAL (S)
BLUFFTON (S)
WHEELER (Regional)
CENTRAL NOBLE (R)
DELPHI (Semi-State)
Providence (State)
CHURUBUSCO (S)
ADAMS CENTRAL (S)
WOODLAN (S)
Fairfield (Regional)
llliana Christian (R)

SCORE
111
1-0
5-3
1-8
-4
1-5
4-6
6-7 (8 inn.)
3-7
0-5
1-5
4-3
7-8
3-0
6-7
4-14
2-11
7-5
12-2
7-3
2-10
3-4 (8inn.)
4-2
2-10
5-9
21
3-5
4-5
8-3
2-0
14-4
3-4 (8inn.)
14-7
5-4
9-6 (9 inn.)
1-7
7-3
0-7
31
16-1 (5 inn.)
71
18-3 (6 inn.)
9-1
0-4
10-0 (6 inn.)
5-2
11-1 (6 inn.)
241
0-7

©

** REGIONAL CHAMPIONSHIP CONTEST

1977-Eastside lost to eventual final four participant DeKalb
1980 title game-Eastside lost to eventual state champion DeKalb
1990 title game-Eastside lost to eventual regional champion East Noble
(SS) Semi-State contest

(S) Sectional contest

(R) Regional contest

**** STATE CHAMPIONSHIP CONTEST (single game)

RESULT

WON
WON
WON
Lost
WON
Lost
Lost
Lost
Lost
Lost
Lost
WON
Lost
WON
Lost
Lost
Lost
WON
WON
WON
Lost
Lost
WON
Lost
Lost
WON
Lost
Lost
WON
WON
WON
Lost
WON
WON
WON
Lost
WON
Lost
WON
WON
WON
WON
WON
Lost
WON
WON
WON
WON
Lost



HITTING/RUNNING RECORDS

CAREER
Highest Batting Average:

Most At-Bats:

Most Hits:

Most Runs:

Most Doubles:
Most Triples:

Most Home Runs:
Most Grand Slams:

Most Runs Batted In:

Most Bases on Balls:

Most Times Hit By Pitch:

Most Sacrifices (bunts and flies):
Most Stolen Bases:

Best Stolen Base Percentage (10 or more attempts):

PITCHING RECORDS

SEASON AND CAREER

Most Wins (season):
Most Wins (career):
Best Winning Percentage (season - min. 5 decisions):

Most Saves (season):
Most Saves (career):

Most Strikeouts (game):
Most Strikeouts (season):

Most Strikeouts (career):

Most Innings Pitched (season):
Most Innings Pitched (career):
Most Shutouts (season):

Most Shutouts (career):

Most Complete Games (season):

Most Complete Games (career):

Lowest Earned Run Average (season):
Lowest Earned Run Average (career):
Consecutive Scoreless Innings (pitched):
Consecutive Innings with No Earned Runs:
Most No-Hitters (season):

Most No-Hitters (career):

1.000 (tie)

0.468 by Owen Willard, 2019, 2021-2022 (111 of 237) *

307 by Brennen Kitchen, 1991-1994
115 by Joe White, 2016-2019 (115 of 315)
104 by Brennen Kitchen, 1991-1994
35 by Jeff Jennings, 1997-2000
10 by Steve Bellamy, 1972-1975
22 by Mike Mack, 1997-2000
2 (tie) by Tom DePriest, 1982-1984
and Mike Mack, 1997-2000
103 by Mike Mack, 1997-2000
65 by Johnathon Shull, 1998-2001
25 by Brandon Mitchell, 2002-2005
11 by Brodie Freed, 2005-2007
56 by Kip Emenhiser, 1989-1992
(56 of 57 attempts)

1.000 by Jeff Vinson, 1980-1983 (27 of 27 attempts)

12 by Damion "Mutt” Harris, 1994
27 by Johnathon Shull, 1998-2001
by Dave Miller, 1972 (6-0);
by Scott Hart, 1986 (7-0); and
by Dan Hartleroad (8-0), 1990
by Zach Orn, 2017
by Aaron Willard, 1982-1984 and
by Scott Hart, 1985-1987
by Zach Orn, 2015-2017
20 by Johnathon Shull, 2001 against P. Heights
188 by Johnathon Shull, 2000
(state leader in 2000)
484 by Johnathon Shull, 1998 to 2001
951/3 by Johnathon Shull, 2000
286 1/3 by Johnathon Shull, 1998-2001
5 by Matt Harris, 1986
6 by Aaron Willard, 1982-1984;
by Scott Hart, 1985-1987;
by Matt Harris, 1986-1987; and
by Dan Hartleroad, 1989-1991
11 by Jamison Nuttle, 1990
18 by Kip Emenhiser, 1989-1992
0.538 by Owen Willard, 2021
1.41 by Scott Hart, 1985-1987
26 1/3 by Scott Hart, 1987
341/3 by Scott Hart, 1987
2 (tie) by John Mansfield, 1973
by Owen Willard, 2021

3 |l by Owen Wiillard, 2019, 2021-2022 *

(<2 32}




MOST HITS - CAREER
Hits Player
115 Joe White
111 Owen Willard
107 Jeff Jennings
104 Kip Emenhiser
101 Mike Mack
100 Nathan Carper

99 Cade Willard
97 Matt Rayle
95 Corey Fogle

T-93 Jeff Vinson
T-93 Caleb Ballentine
T-91 Curt Vinson
T-91 Larry Yoder
89 Rich Timmerman

88 Tom DePriest
87 Justin Shull
T-84 Terry Nickolson

MOST HOME RUNS - CAREER
Home Runs Player
22 Mike Mack
21 Dave Mast
16 Johnathon Shull
15 Andy Ruckman
12 Chase Franz

T-11 Bryan Lane

T-11 Dicky Reed

T-11 Vince Miller

T-11 Damion "Mutt" Harris
T-11 Matt Rayle

10 Tom DePriest

MOST STOLEN BASES - CAREER

Steals Player
56 Kip Emenhiser
53 Brennen Kitchen

47 Bruce Strock
45 Larry Yoder
40 Tom DePriest

T-39 Tony Emenhiser
T-39 Rich Timmerman
T-39 Tristan Jokoty
T-39 Owen Willard

35 Caleb Ballentine
34 Gary Rinard

33 Corey Fogle

31 Mike Anthony

Seasons
2016 to 2019
* 2019, 2021-2022
1997 to 2000
1989 to 1992
1997 to 2000
2007 to 2010
2014 to 2017
2000 to 2003
2001 to 2004
1980 to 1983
2015 to 2018
1983 to 1985
1983 to 1985
1980 to 1982
1982 to 1984
2000 to 2003
2012 to 2015

Seasons
1997 to 2000
1988 to 1990
1998 to 2001
2001 to 2004
2016 to 2019
1985 to 1986
1986 to 1987
1990 to 1993
1991 to 1994
2000 to 2003
1982 to 1984

Seasons
1989-1992
1991-1994
1987-1990
1983-1985
1982-1984
1984-1986
1980-1992
2013-2015

* 2019, 2021-2022
2015-2018
1978-1980
2001-2004
1986-1988

MOST RUNS - CAREER

Runs Player
104 Brennen Kitchen

101 Mike Mack

95 Owen Willard

84 Joe White
T-83 Bruce Strock
T-83  Jeremy Mansfield
80 Caleb Ballentine
75 Chase Franz

74 Cade Willard

72 Doug Garman

70 Dan Murphy
T-68  Jeff Jennings
T-68 Andy Ruckman
67 Corey Fogle

66 Damion "Mutt" Harris
T-64 Tom DePriest
T-64 Larry Yoder

Seasons
1991 to 1994
1997 to 2000

* 2019, 2021-2022

2016 to 2019
1988 to 1990
1993 to 1995
2015 to 2018
2016 to 2019
2014 to 2017
1996 to 1999
1998 to 2000
1997 to 2000
2001 to 2004
2001 to 2004
1991 to 1994
1982 to 1984
1983 to 1985

MOST RUNS BATTED IN - CAREER

RBIs Player
103 Mike Mack
83 Damion "Mutt" Harris
81 Chase Franz
76 Joe White
71 Johnathon Shull
70 Jeff Jennings
68 Dave Mast
65 Owen Willard
62 Nathan Carper

T-61 Rory Young
T-61 Caleb Ballentine

58 Vince Miller
T-56 Chris Ramer
T-56 Matt Smith

55 Tom DePriest

* 2020 season was not played due to the

Seasons
1997 to 2000
1991 to 1994
2016 to 2019
2016 to 2019
1998 to 2001
1997 to 2000
1988 to 1990

* 2019, 2021-2022

2007 to 2010
1982 to 1985
2015 to 2018
1990 to 1993
1985 to 1988
1987 to 1990
1982 to 1984

worldwide COVID-19 pandemic.



MOST PITCHING VICTORIES - SEASON

Victories Player

12
T-11
T-11
T-11
T-11

T-9
T-9
T-9
T-9
T-9
T-8
T-8
T-8
T-8
T-8
T-8
T-8

Damion "Mutt" Harris
Matt Harris
Jamison Nuttle
Kip Emenhiser
Johnathon Shull
Scott Hart

Dan Hartleroad
Jerry Henke
Jackson White
Owen Willard
Brian Mansfield
Aaron Willard
Curt Vinson
Matt Harris

Dan Hartleroad
Kip Emenhiser
Bryce Yoder

Season
1994
1986
1990
1992
2000
1987
1989
1989
2017
2021
1982
1983
1985
1987
1990
1991
2012

MOST PITCHING VICTORIES - CAREER

Victories Player

27

24

21
T-20
T-20
T-19
T-19
T-18

Johnathon Shull
Dan Hartleroad
Aaron Willard
Scott Hart

Bryce Yoder

Matt Harris

Kip Emenhiser
Cade Willard

Seasons

1998 to 2001
1989 to 1991
1982 to 1984
1985 to 1987
2009 to 2012
1986 to 1987
1989 to 1992
2014 to 2017

MOST STRIKEOUTS - SEASON

Strikeouts Player Season
188 Johnathon Shull 2000
175 Jamison Nuttle 1990
T-136  Johnathon Shull 2001
T-136 Owen Willard 2021
115 Johnathon Shull 1999
108 Jeff Hudson 1978
103 Kip Emenhiser 1992
102 Matt Harris 1986
T-99 Damion "Mutt" Harris 1994
T-99 Owen Willard 2022
98 Curt Vinson 1985
97 Jeff Jennings 2000
93 Vince Miller 1993
93 Bryce Yoder 2012
92 Chris Ramer 1988
89 Matt Harris 1987
88 Cade Willard 2014
86 Adam Allmandinger
T-85 Bryce Yoder 2011
T-85 Jackson White 2017
84 Cade Willard 2015
MOST STRIKEOUTS - CAREER
Strikeouts Player Seasons
484 Johnathon Shull 1998 to 2001
269 Bryce Yoder 2009 to 2012
246 Cade Willard 2014 to 2017

Owen Willard

* 2019, 2021-2022

Owen Willard * 2019, 2021-2022 204 Jimmy Vanover 2000 to 2003
17 Damion "Mutt" Harris 1991 to 1994 199 Aaron Willard 1982 to 1984
T-16  Jerry Henke 1988 to 1989 191 Matt Harris 1986 to 1987
T-16  Jeff Jennings 1997 to 2000 175 a-Jamison Nuttle 1988, 1990
T-16  Jackson White 2014 to 2017 171 Eyon Reas 2008 to 2011
15 Vince Miller 1990 to 1993 156 Jackson White 2014 to 2017
14 Jimmy Vanover 2000 to 2003 154 a-Jeff Jennings 1998 to 2000
T-13  John Mansfield 1971 to 1973 138 b-Jeff Hudson 1976 to 1978
T-13  Jeff Hudson 1975 to 1978 137 Matt Freds 2003 to 2006
T-13  Brian Mansfield 1981 to 1983 120 Colt Fry 2005 to 2007
T-13  Eyon Reas 2008 to 2011 104 Matt Rayle 2000 to 2003

a-1988 statistics are not available
for Jamison Nuttle

EASTSIDE NO-HITTER GAMES

Year
1973
1973
1975
1977
1979
1979

1986
1990
1991
1994

Pitcher(s)
John Mansfield

John Mansfield

Tom Hollabaugh

Jeff Hudson

Gary Rinard

Gary Kaiser, Jeff Fee
and Gary Rinard

Dicky Reed

Jamison Nuttle

Kip Emenhiser

Damion "Mutt" Harris

b-1998 statistics are not available
for Jeff Jennings

Opponent
Howe Military

Churubusco
Salem
Southern Wells
Southern Wells
West Noble

Howe Military
Central Noble
Central Noble
Prairie Heights

Year
2000

2000

2001
2003
2016
2017
2021
2021
2022

c-1977 statistics are not available
for Jeff Hudson

Pitcher(s) Opponent
Johnathon Shull Hicksville, Ohio

and Dan Murphy
Jeff Jennings

and Jimmy Vanover
Johnathon Shull

Antwerp, Ohio

Prairie Heights

Matt Rayle Lakeland

Cory Franz FW North Side
Jackson White Hamilton (NECC trny.)
Owen Willard Fairfield (NECC trny.)
Owen Willard Lakeland

Owen Willard (5 inn. perfect game) Prairie Heights



MOST TEAM VICTORIES - SEASON

Season Victories
2021 26
2017 23
1990 22
1986 22
2019 22
2000 21
2022 21
1963 20
1992 20
1994 19
2003 19
1985 18
1988 18
1989 18
2018 18

Coach
Aaron Willard
Aaron Willard
Mike Fiedler
Mike Fiedler
Aaron Willard
Brett Allman
Aaron Willard
Don Stephens
Mike Fiedler
Mike Fiedler
Brennen Kitchen
Mike Fiedler
Mike Fiedler
Mike Fiedler
Aaron Willard

HIGHEST BATTING AVERAGE - SEASON

Average Player
0.516 Gary Rinard

0.516 Owen Willard 2022 (47 of 91)

Season
1980 (33 of 64)

0.506 Nathan Carper 2009 (45 of 89)
0.500 Hank Ochoa 1997 (not avail.)
0.494 Chase Franz 2019 (43 of 87)
0.489 Jeff Jennings 1999 (43 of 88)
0.481 Owen Willard 2021 (51 of 106)
0.478 Tristan Sprunger 2013 (44 of 92)
0.470 David Fiig 1991 (39 of 83)
0.468 Mike Mack 1998 (36 of 77)
0.467 Lonny Emenhiser 1981 (42 of 90)
0.453 Matt Rayle 2003 (48 of 106)
0.449 Damion "Mutt" Harris 1994 (35 of 78)
0.447 Corbin Yoder 2013 (42 of 94)
0.447 Joe White 2018 (38 of 85)
MOST DOUBLES - SEASON
Doubles Player Season

16  Jeff Jennings 2000

14 Owen Willard 2021
T-13 Lonny Emenhiser 1980
T-13 Bryan Lane 1986
T-13  Jeff Jennings 1999
T-12 Larry Yoder 1985
T-12 Rory Young 1985
T-12  Justin Shull 2003
T-11  Kip Emenhiser 1992
T-11  Damion "Mutt" Harris 1994
T-11 Matt Rayle 2003
T-11  Jack Buchanan 2021
T-11  Dylan Hertig 2021
T-10 Vince Miller 1992
T-10 Brad Woodcox 2000
T-10  Justin Shull 2002
T-10 Corey Fogle 2004
T-10 Chase Franz 2019

MOST RUNS BATTED IN - SEASON

RBIs Player Season
39 Damion “Mutt” Harris 1994
38 Dave Mast 1990

T-36 Mike Mack 2000

T-36 Corbin Yoder 2013

T-36 Chase Franz 2019

T-36 Owen Willard 2021

T-35 Bryan Lane 1986

T-35 Jeff Jennings 1999

T-34 Andy Ruckman 2004
33  Mike Mack 1998

T-31 Lee Cook 1992

T-31 Matt Rayle 2003

T-31 Jack Buchanan 2021

T-31 Carsen Jacobs 2022
30  Dylan Hertig 2021

MOST HITS - SEASON

Hits Player Season
51 Owen Willard 2021
48  Matt Rayle 2003
45  Nathan Carper 2009
44  Tristan Sprunger 2013

T-43 Jeff Jennings 1999

T-43 Chase Franz 2019

T-42 Lonny Emenhiser 1981

T-42 Corbin Yoder 2013

T-40 Rich Timmerman 1982

T-40 Mike Anthony 1988

T-40 Chris Ramer 1988
39  David Fiig 1991

T-38 Larry Yoder 1985

T-38 Andy Ruckman 2004

T-38 Joe White 2018

MOST HOME RUNS - SEASON
Number Player Season

T-11  Mike Mack 2000

T-11  Andy Ruckman 2004
10 Dave Mast 1989
T-9 Bryan Lane 1986
T-9 Matt Rayle 2003
T-8 Dave Mast 1990
T-8 Johnathon Shull 2000
T-7  Mike Mack 1998
T-7 Zach Fry 2007
T-6  Darrin Dickerhoof 1987
T-6 Dicky Reed 1987
T-6  Calvin Yoder 1989
T-6  David Fiig 1991
T-6  Damion “Mutt” Harris 1992
T-6  Vince Miller 1992
T-6 Brad Fetters 1995
T-6  Justin Shull 2003
T-6 Chase Franz 2019

MOST RUNS SCORED-SEASON

Runs Player
42 Owen Willard
41 Mike Mack
37 Brennen Kitchen
36 Chase Franz
T-35 Damion "Mutt" Harris
T-35 Dan Murphy
T-34 Jeff Jennings
T-34 Caleb Vanover
T-33 Todd Lang
T-33 Mike Anthony
T-33 Kip Emenhiser
T-33 Johnathon Shull
T-33 Matt Rayle
T-33 Caleb Ballentine

T-33 Carsen Jacobs 2022

T-31
T-31
T-31
T-31
T-31
T-31
T-30
T-30
T-30
T-30
T-30
T-30
T-30

Jeremy Mansfield
Dan Murphy
Justin Shull
Tristan Sprunger
Wade Miller
Nick Snyder
Rich Timmerman
Bruce Strock
Mike Mack

Doug Garman
Andy Ruckman
Corey Yoder
Chase Rayle

Season

43 Owen Willard 2022

2021
2000
1994
2019
1992
2000
2000
2021
1987
1988
1992
2000
2003
2018

1994
1999
2003
2013
2019
2022
1982
1990
1998
1999
2004
2009
2011

MOST STOLEN BASES - SEASON

Steals Player

32 Larry Yoder

25  Rich Timmerman
T-24 Tom DePriest
T-24 Tony Emenhiser
T-24 Tristan Jokoty
T-21  Bruce Strock
T-21  Kip Emenhiser
T-21  Kip Emenhiser
T-20 Carsen Jacobs

T-20 Owen Willard
T-18 Bruce Strock
T-18 Josh Yoder
T-17 Rick Keener
T-17 Mike Anthony
T-17 Chris Ramer
16 Owen Willard

Season

1985
1982
1984
1985
2013
1990
1991
1992
2022
2022
1989
2012
1980
1988
1988
2021




HITTING/RUNNING RECORDS

SEASON
0.516 by Gary Rinard, 1980
Most At-Bats: 107 by Mike Anthony, 1988
Most Hits: 51 by Owen Willard, 2021
Most Doubles: 16 by Jeff Jennings, 2000
Most Triples: 7 by Steve Bellamy, 1975
Most Home Runs: 11 (tie) by Mike Mack, 2000 and Andy Ruckman, 2004
Most Grand Slams: 2 by Tom DePriest, 1983
Most Runs Batted In: 39 by Damion "Mutt" Harris, 1994
Most Bases on Balls: 33 by Jeff Hudson, 1978
Most Times Hit By Pitch: 11 by Brandon Mitchell, 2004
Most Strikeouts: 43 by Dan Murphy, 2000
Most Sacrifices (bunts and flies): 10 by Chadd Baker, 1988
Most Stolen Bases: 32 by Larry Yoder, 1985
Best Stolen Base Percentage (10 or more attempts): 1.000 Tristan Jokoty (24 of 24), 2013
Kip Emenhiser (21 of 21), 1991
Kip Emenhiser (21 of 21), 1992
Bryan Lane (16 of 16) in 1986
Scott Dove (15 of 15) in 1985
Mike Anthony (13 of 13) in 1987
Rex Buell (13 of 13) in 1979
Sam Sprunger (13 of 13) in 1998
Curt Vinson (12 of 12) in 1985
Jeff Vinson (12 of 12) in 1983
Corey Fogle (12 of 12) in 2004
Brad Fetters (11 of 11) in 1995
Jeff Lang (10 of 10) in 1990
Longest Hitting Streak: 16 games by Curt Vinson, 1985
by Dylan Hertig, 2019
Consecutive Hits From Start Of Season: 11 by Todd Lang, 1986
Consecutive Home Runs: 4 by Bryan Lane, 1986 (2 v/s Hamilton,
2 v/s Churubusco)
Consecutive Games Hitting Home Run: 4 (tie) by Bryan Lane, 1986;
by Dave Mast, 1990 and
by Mike Mack, 2000.
SINGLE GAME
Home Runs: 3 (tie) by Craig Lake, 1984 v/s Hamilton
(1st game of doubleheader)
and Dicky Reed, 1987 v/s Angola
(2nd game of doubleheader)
Consecutive Home Runs: 3 by Dicky Reed, 1987 v/s Angola
(2nd game of doubleheader)
Hits: 5 (tie) by Todd Lang, 1987 v/s Westview
Matt Rayle, 2003 v/s Leo
and Caleb Vanover, 2021 v/s Garrett
(NECC tournament meeting)
Runs Batted In: 8 by Todd Lang, 1987 v/s Westview
Stolen Bases: 6 by Larry Yoder, 1985 v/s Lakeland



Eastside coaching records

COACH SEASONS RECORD
Don Stephens 1 year - 1963 20-1
John Bedwell 4 years - 1964 to 1967 40-34
Steve Girill 3 years - 1968 to 1970 Not Available
Jack Davis 3 years - 1971 to 1973 40-15
Bill Peden 1 year - 1974 8-5
Rex Bolinger 4 years - 1975 to 1978 43-61
Kris Kropf 2 years - 1979 to 1980 29-21
Mike Fiedler 14 years - 1981 to 1994 248-124-2
Todd Helmke 2 years - 1995 to 1996 18-32
Burt Campbell 1 year - 1997 8-20
Brett Allman 5 years - 1998 to 2002 69-73-1
Brennen Kitchen 2 years - 2003 to 2004 32-26
Tim Murdock 4 years - 2005 to 2008 44-71
Jason Pierce 7 years - 2009 to 2015 71-98
Aaron Willard 6 years - 2016 to 2022 125-42

WIN %
0.952
0.541

Not Available
0.727
0.615
0.413

0.58
0.663
0.36
0.286
0.486
0.552
0.383
0.44
0.749

Eastside assistant coaches

COACH

John Zimmerman

Mike Fiedler
Scott Weis
Scott Fleming

Lonny Emenhiser

Jeff Vinson
Burt Campbell
Dave Mast
Bob Morton
Brett Allman
Todd Haupert
Scott Dove
Tony Kaiser

Brennen Kitchen

Scott Coffing

Adam Kroemer

Tim Murdock

SEASONS
1974 to 1977
1978 to 1980
1981 to 1982
1983 to 1994
1986 to 1994
1992 to 1994
1995-96, 2005

COACH
Jerry Shull
Todd Webb
Gary Kaiser
Matt Freds
Garth Fiedler

Sam Sprunger

1995 Todd Wolf

1996 Jason Richards

1997 Eyon Reas

1997 Tony Emenhiser
1998 to 2002 Matt Beard

1998-01, 2003-08 John Gravante

1999 to 2002 Bryce Yoder

2001 Kevin Fiedler
2003 to 2004 Cade Willard

2004

SEASONS
2004

2005

2006 to 2013
2007

2009 to 2012
2014 to 2021
2010 to 2012
2010 to 2013
2013

2013 to 2014
2014 to 2022
2015 to 2016
2015 to 2022
2017 to 2022
2019, 2021
2022

Summer Baseball Records

YEAR COACH WINS LOSSES TIES WIN % CONFERENCE

1963 Don Stephens 20 1 0 0.952 N/A
1964 John Bedwell 16 1 0 0.941 N/A
1965 John Bedwell 10 10 0 0.5 N/A
1966 John Bedwell 9 9 0 0.5 N/A
1967 John Bedwell 6 15 0 0.286 N/A
1968 Steve Girill NOT  AVAILABLE

1969 Steve Girill NOT AVAILABLE

Baseball became a spring sport after the 1969 season
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